

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE**

JODI MCCLAY,)	
)	
Petitioner-Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Appeal No.
)	M2019-00511-SC-R23-CV
AIRPORT MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC,)	
)	
Respondent-Defendant.)	

**ON CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE**

BRIEF OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE

**HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General and Reporter**

**ANDRÉE SOPHIA BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General**

**JOSEPH P. AHILLEN
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Tennessee
Attorney General
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 14

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 16

ARGUMENT 17

I. The Statutory Cap on Noneconomic Damages Does Not Violate Plaintiff’s Right to Trial by Jury..... 19

 A. The legislature has the power to limit the amount of damages that can be recovered in personal-injury claims 20

 B. The right to trial by jury does not preclude a damage award from being reduced as a matter of law 23

II. The Statutory Cap on Noneconomic Damages Does Not Violate Tennessee’s Separation-of-Powers Doctrine..... 28

III. The Statutory Cap on Noneconomic Damages Does Not Violate Plaintiff’s Right to Equal Protection..... 31

 A. The cap on noneconomic damages is a facially-neutral law...32

 B. There is a rational basis for capping noneconomic damages.34

 1. The legislature is entrusted with addressing matters of public policy that affect the welfare of Tennessee’s citizens.....37

2. The cap on noneconomic damages is reasonably related to the legitimate legislative purpose of improving Tennessee’s economy.....38

3. The cap is also a rational means of addressing problems inherent in noneconomic damages.....41

CONCLUSION 44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 45

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Boyd v. Bulala</i> , 877 F.2d 1191 (4th Cir.1989)	28, 36
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	24
<i>Byrd v. Blue Ridge Rural Elec. Co-op., Inc.</i> , 356 U.S. 525 (1958)	27
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	35
<i>Davis v. Omitowoju</i> , 883 F.2d 1155 (3d Cir. 1989).....	28, 36
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	38
<i>Estate of Sisk v. Manzanares</i> , 270 F. Supp. 2d 1265 (D. Kan. 2003)	27, 28
<i>F.S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920)	32
<i>Franklin v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 704 F. Supp. 1325 (D. Md. 1989).....	28, 36
<i>HBE Leasing Corp. v. Frank</i> , 22 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Hawkins v. Bleakly</i> , 243 U.S. 210 (1917)	23

<i>Hemmings v. Tidyman’s Inc.</i> , 285 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2002)	25, 28
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 950 (1982)	37
<i>Learmonth v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 710 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Lucas v. United States</i> , 807 F.2d 414 (5th Cir. 1986)	36
<i>Madison v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 780 (8th Cir. 2001)	28, 36
<i>New York Cent. R. Co. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188 (1917)	23
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	32, 33
<i>Pollock & Riley, Inc. v. Pearl Brewing Co.</i> , 498 F.2d 1240 (5th Cir. 1974)	25, 26
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	34
<i>Semke v. Enid Auto. Dealers Ass’n</i> , 456 F.2d 1361 (10th Cir. 1972)	26
<i>Smith v. Botsford Gen. Hosp.</i> , 419 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2005)	28, 36
<i>Tigrett v. Cooper</i> , 855 F. Supp. 2d 733 (W.D. Tenn. 2012)	33
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	28

Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.,
428 U.S. 1 (1976) 38

Watson v. Hortman,
844 F. Supp. 2d 795 (E.D. Tex. 2012) 36

Wos v. E.M.A. ex rel. Johnson,
133 S. Ct. 1391 (2013) 21

STATE CASES

Abney v. Abney,
433 S.W.2d 847 (Tenn. 1968) 29, 30

Alamo Dev. Corp. v. Thomas,
212 S.W.2d 606 (Tenn. 1948) 21, 29

Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson,
880 N.E.2d 420 (Ohio 2007) 25, 27, 32, 35, 43

Arneson v. Olson,
270 N.W.2d 125 (N.D. 1978) 36

Baptist Mem’l Hosp. v. Couillens,
140 S.W.2d 1088 (Tenn. 1940) 37

Bervoets v. Harde Ralls Pontiac-Olds, Inc.,
891 S.W.2d 905 (Tenn. 1994) 29

Biscan v. Brown,
160 S.W.3d 462 (Tenn. 2005) 37

Brannigan v. Usitalo,
587 A.2d 1232 (N.H. 1991) 36

Buddy Lee Attractions, Inc. v. William Morris Agency, Inc.,
13 S.W.3d 343 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1999)..... 24, 25

<i>Butler v. Flint Goodrich Hosp. of Dillard Univ.,</i> 607 So. 2d 517 (La. 1992)	36
<i>Caudill v. Foley,</i> 21 S.W.3d 203 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1999)	30
<i>Cavender v. Hewitt,</i> 239 S.W. 767 (Tenn. 1922)	21
<i>Chastain v. AnMed Health Found.,</i> 694 S.E.2d 541 (S.C. 2010)	27, 35
<i>DRD Pool Serv., Inc. v. Freed,</i> 5 A.3d 45 (Md. 2010)	35
<i>Doe v. Am. Red Cross Blood Servs., S.C. Region,</i> 377 S.E.2d 323 (S.C. 1989)	35
<i>Dowlen v. Fitch,</i> 264 S.W.2d 824 (Tenn. 1954)	21
<i>English v. New England Med. Ctr., Inc.,</i> 541 N.E.2d 329 (Mass. 1989)	27, 36
<i>Estate of McCall v. United States,</i> 134 So. 3d 894 (Fla. 2014)	35
<i>Etheridge v. Med. Ctr. Hospitals,</i> 376 S.E.2d 525 (Va. 1989)	27, 36, 44
<i>Evans ex rel. Kutch v. State,</i> 56 P.3d 1046 (Alaska 2002)	24, 27, 35
<i>Fein v. Permanente Med. Grp.,</i> 695 P.2d 665 (Cal. 1985)	27, 36
<i>Ferdon ex rel. Petrucelli v. Wisconsin Patients Comp. Fund,</i> 701 N.W.2d 440 (Wisc. 2005)	35

<i>Fritts v. Wallace</i> , 723 S.W.2d 948 (Tenn. 1987)	37
<i>Gallaher v. Elam</i> , 104 S.W.3d 455 (Tenn. 2003)	34
<i>Garner v. State</i> , 13 Tenn. 160 (Tenn. 1833)	19
<i>Gourley ex rel. Gourley v. Nebraska Methodist Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 43 (Neb. 2003)	27, 31, 35, 44
<i>Harrison v. Schrader</i> , 569 S.W.2d 822 (Tenn. 1978)	37
<i>Hooker v. Haslam</i> , 393 S.W.3d 156 (Tenn. 2012)	39
<i>Horton v. Oregon Health & Sci. Univ.</i> , 376 P.3d 998 (Or. 2016).....	24, 27
<i>In re Stephens</i> , 867 N.E.2d 148 (Ind. 2007)	27, 36
<i>Johnson v. St. Vincent Hosp., Inc.</i> , 404 N.E.2d 585 (Ind. 1980)	27, 36
<i>Jordan v. Baptist Three Rivers Hosp.</i> , 984 S.W.2d 593 (Tenn. 1999)	23
<i>Judd v. Drezga</i> , 103 P.3d 135 (Utah 2004).....	27, 35
<i>King-Bradwell P'ship v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 865 S.W.2d 18 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1993).....	34
<i>Kirkland v. Blaine Cnty. Med. Ctr.</i> , 4 P.3d 1115 (Idaho 2000).....	25, 27

<i>Lavin v. Jordon</i> , 16 S.W.3d 362 (Tenn. 2000)	22
<i>Lynch v. City of Jellico</i> , 205 S.W.3d 384 (Tenn. 2006)	17
<i>Mary C. Smith v. UHS of Lakeside, Inc.</i> , 439 S.W.3d 303 (Tenn. 2014)	29
<i>Meech v. Hillhaven W., Inc.</i> , 776 P.2d 488 (Mont. 1989)	36
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 289 P.3d 1098 (Kan. 2012)	35, 43
<i>Mills v. Wong</i> , 155 S.W.3d 916 (Tenn. 2005)	20, 21, 29, 34, 37, 39
<i>Morgan v. Tennessee Cent. Ry. Co.</i> , 216 S.W.2d 32 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1948)	22
<i>Morris v. Gross</i> , 572 S.W.2d 902 (Tenn. 1978)	21
<i>Murphy v. Edmonds</i> , 601 A.2d 102 (Md. 1992)	35, 43
<i>Nance v. O. K. Houck Piano Co.</i> , 155 S.W. 1172 (Tenn. 1913)	21
<i>Newton v. Cox</i> , 878 S.W.2d 105 (Tenn. 1994)	32, 35, 36, 37, 39
<i>Nichols v. Benco Plastics, Inc.</i> , 469 S.W.2d 135 (Tenn. 1971)	21
<i>Oliver v. Magnolia Clinic</i> , 85 So. 3d 39 (La. 2012)	35

<i>Osborn v. Marr</i> , 127 S.W.3d 737 (Tenn. 2004)	17
<i>Owens v. Truckstops of Am.</i> , 915 S.W.2d 420 (Tenn. 1996)	29
<i>Peters v. Saft</i> , 597 A.2d 50 (Me. 1991).....	27, 36
<i>Phillips v. Mirac, Inc.</i> , 685 N.W.2d 174 (Mich. 2004).....	27, 35
<i>Richardson v. Young</i> , 125 S.W. 664 (Tenn. 1910)	29
<i>Ricketts v. Carter</i> , 918 S.W.2d 419 (Tenn. 1996)	19, 23
<i>Riggs v. Burson</i> , 941 S.W.2d 44 (Tenn. 1997)	36
<i>Robinson v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 414 S.E.2d 877 (W. Va. 1991).....	27, 36
<i>Scholz v. Metro. Pathologists, P.C.</i> , 851 P.2d 901 (Colo. 1993).....	35
<i>Schweich v. Ziegler, Inc.</i> , 463 N.W.2d 722 (Minn. 1990)	36, 39
<i>Scott v. Nashville Bridge Co.</i> , 223 S.W. 844 (Tenn. 1920)	21, 22, 23
<i>Smith v. Gore</i> , 728 S.W.2d 738 (Tenn. 1987)	20, 38
<i>State v. Mallard</i> , 40 S.W.3d 473 (Tenn. 2001)	29

<i>State v. Pickett</i> , 211 S.W.3d 696 (Tenn. 2007)	17
<i>Sutphin v. Platt</i> , 720 S.W.2d 455 (Tenn. 1986)	34, 35, 37, 39
<i>Tam v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 358 P.3d 234 (Nev. 2015)	27
<i>Vogel v. Wells Fargo Guard Servs.</i> , 937 S.W.2d 856 (Tenn. 1996)	17
<i>Waters v. Farr</i> , 291 S.W.3d 873 (Tenn. 2009)	17
<i>Wilson v. Nashville, C. & S. L. Ry.</i> , 65 S.W.2d 637 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1933).....	31
<i>Wright v. Colleton Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 391 S.E.2d 564 (S.C. 1990).....	27
<i>Zdrojewski v. Murphy</i> , 657 N.W.2d 721 (Mich. Ct. App. 2002)	27

STATUTES

Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-11-107	26
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-39-102	passim
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-701	21
Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-10-102	22
Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-50-109	24

CONSTITUTIONS

Tenn. Const. art. I, § 6	15, 19, 22, 28
Tenn. Const. art. I, § 8	16, 32
Tenn. Const. art. II, § 1	15, 28, 29
Tenn. Const. art. II, § 2.....	15, 28, 29
Tenn. Const. art. XI, § 8.....	16, 32

RULES OF PROCEDURE

Tenn. R. App. P. 32.....	15, 16
Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 23	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Clarence Morris, <i>Liability for Pain and Suffering</i> , 59 Colum. L. Rev. 476 (1959)	42
<i>Exemplary Damages in the Law of Torts</i> , 70 Harv. L. Rev. 517 (1957)	20
Jeffrey O’Connell & Keith Carpenter, <i>Payment for Pain and Suffering Through History</i> , 50 Ins. Couns. J. 411 (1983).....	20
Joseph H. King, Jr., <i>Pain and Suffering, Noneconomic Damages, and the Goals of Tort Law</i> , 57 SMU L. Rev. 163 (2004).....	20, 42, 43
<i>Modern Status of Rule Denying a Common–Law Recovery for Wrongful Death</i> , 61 A.L.R.3d 906 (1975).....	23
Oscar G. Chase, <i>Helping Jurors Determine Pain and Suffering Awards</i> , 23 Hofstra L. Rev. 763 (1995)	42, 43

Paul V. Niemeyer, *Awards for Pain and Suffering: The Irrational Centerpiece of Our Tort System*,
90 Va. L. Rev. 1401 (2004) 42, 43

Philip L. Merkel, *Pain and Suffering Damages at Mid-Twentieth Century: A Retrospective View of the Problem and the Legal Academy's First Responses*, 34 Cap. U. L. Rev. 545 (2006) 42

Richard Abel, *General Damages Are Incoherent, Incalculable, Incommensurable, and Inegalitarian (but Otherwise A Great Idea)*, 55 DePaul L. Rev. 253 (2006) 42, 43

Stanley Ingber, *Rethinking Intangible Injuries: A Focus on Remedy*,
73 Cal. L. Rev. 772 (1985) 42, 43
